RESOLUTION NO. 73-2 /

A RESOLUTION BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, APPROVING THE ORDER OF THE PLAN COMMISSION CONCERNING THE APPROVAL AND SUPPORT OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM, WEST SIDE AND CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT AND SECOND YEAR ACTION PLANS.

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on April 3 , 1973, passed a resolution approving the Neighborhood Development Program, West Side and Central Business District Development and Second Year Action Plans; and

WHEREAS, it is provided that contracts for financial assistance under the Neighborhood Development Program for the respective project areas be approved by the governing body of the locality in which the project is situated and that such approval include findings by the governing body;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE ity of Bloomington, Indiana:

- That financial aid to be provided is necessary to enable the project involving the West Side and the Central Business District Development and the Second Action Year Plans in accordance with the Neighborhood Development Program.
- The Neighborhood Development Program will afford maximum opportunity, consistent with the sound needs of the locality as a whole, for the rehabilitation and redevelopment of the Neighborhood Development Program areas by private enterprise.
- The Neighborhood Development Program conforms to the general plan for development of the locality as a whole.
- The Neighborhood Development Program gives due consideration to the provision of adequate park and recreational areas and facilities, as may be desireable for neighborhood improvement, with special consideration for the health, safety, and welfare of children residing in the general vicinity of the site covered by the plan.
- That the approving order issued by the Plan Com-5. mission is approved by said Common Council.

Adopted this 5 day of April, 1973.

Charlotte T. Zietlow, President

Common Council

ATTEST:

E. Jaka Grace E. Johnson, City Clerk

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor City of Bloomington, Indiana